
MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE 

The following document is provided by the 

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY 

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library 
http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib 

Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied 
(searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions) 











































































































































































































STATE OF MAINE 
DEPARTMENT OF AUDIT 

STATE HOUSE 66 
AUGUSTA. MAINE 04333 

Atea Code 207 
Tel. 289·1201 
FAX 289·2351 

RODNEY L. SCRIBNER, CPA 
STATE AUDITOR 

Independent Auditor's Single Audit Report on 
Compliance With Requirements Applicable to Nonmajor 

Federal Financial Assistance Program Transactions 

To the President of the Senate and .the 
Speaker of the House of Representatives 

In connection with our audit of the 1990"-component unit financial statements of the State of 
Maine, and with our study and evaluation of the State of Maine's internal control systems used 
to administer federal financial assistance programs, as required by Office of Management and 
Budget Circular A-128, Audits of State and Local Governments, we selected certain transactions 
applicable to certain nonmajor federal financial assistance programs for the year ended June 30, 
1990. 

As required by OMB Circular A-128, we have performed auditing procedures to test compliance 
with the requirements governing types of services allowed or unallowed; and eligibility that are 
applicable to those transactions. Our procedures were substantially less in scope than an audit, 
the objective of which is the expression of an opinion on the State of Maine's compliance with 
these requirements. Accordingly, we do not express such an opinion. 

With respect to the items tested, the results of those procedures disclosed no material instances 
of noncompliance with the requirements listed in the preceding paragraph. With respect to items 
not tested, nothing came to our attention that caused us to believe that the State of Maine had 
not complied, in all material respects, with those requirements. However, the results of our 
procedures disclosed immaterial instances of noncompliance with those requirements, which are 
described in the accompanying schedule of findings and questioned costs. 

This report is intended for the information of management, the legislature, and the Office of 
Inspector General - U.S. Department of Health & Human Services. This restriction is not 
intended to limit the distribution of this report, which is a matter of public record. 

JQz CI'A 
Scribner, CPA 

State ty1litor 

May 15, 1991 

83 



(This page intentionally left blank) 

84 



SCHEDULE F FINDINGS & UESTIONED CO 





State of Maine Schedule c 
Schedule of Compliance Findings and Questioned Costs 

For the Year Ended June 30, 1990 

Department of Administration 

Bureau of Public Improvements 

Various Federal Programs 

(27) Finding: Required clauses not contained in 

procurement records (Prior Year Finding) 

Contract procurement policies of the Bureau of Public 

Improvements do not comply with the implementing 

regulations of federal statutes and executive orders. 

Title 5, MRSA, Chapter 153 states that BPI is responsible 

for reviewing plans, inspecting construction, and approving 

the expenditure of funds involving state appropriations for 

all public improvements. Therefore, its policies should 

meet all relevant procurement standards. 

Procurement standards for the expenditures of federal grant 

funds are set forth in Attachment "0" of the Office of 

Management and Budget (OMB) Circular A-102 and in the 

OMB Common Rule. 

The bureau's contract documents do not include six of the 

thirteen procurement provisions indicated in the federal 

documents. 

**** 

Questioned Costs: 

None 

Recommendation: 
We again recommend that BPI incorporate all relevant 

procurement provisions. 

Auditee Response: 
We agree with the finding and recommendation and will 

ensure the Chief Engineer is in compliance by August 1, 

1991. 

Department of Economic and Community Development 

Office of Community Development 

Community Development Block Grant 
CFDA #14.228 

(28) Finding: Subrecipient monitoring requirements 

not fulfilled 

85 

Questioned Costs: 

None 

Recommendation: 
We recommend that DECO communicate the results of all 

subrecipient monitoring reviews in writing and ensure that 



Department of Economic and Community Development (cont.) 

The Department of Economic and Community 

Development is responsible for ensuring that subrecipient 

activities are carried out in accordance with Code of 

Federal Regulations, 24 CFR Part 570. 

Of twenty-five subrecipient monitoring reviews reviewed: 

1. Two did not include written communication of the 

results of the review to the subrecipient; 

2. One did not include an environmental certification 

review. 

Office of Community Development 

Community Development Block Grant 
CFDA #14.228 

(29) Finding: Costs not distributed based on benefit 

to grant program (Prior Year Finding) 

The Department of Economic and Community 

Development charges certain positions directly to the 

Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) account and 

the CDBG state match account. Individuals in these 

positions also work on non-CDBG activities. In addition, 

DECO charged various operating expenses to the CDBG 

account which were attributable to other programs. Office 

of Management and Budget (OMB) Circular A-87, Cost 

Principles for State and Local Governments, Attachment A, 

E, 2{a) requires that the department assess costs to grants 

"for the time and efforts devoted specifically to the 

execution of grant programs." 

DECO has begun the process of devloping a cost allocation 

plan. 

**** 

86 

all monitoring requirements are met. 

Auditee Response: 
1. In both cases, the monitoring did not uncover any 

problems, and the positive results were communicated 

verbally at the conclusion of the on-site visits. The 

letters confinning that information were not prepared. 

Over the past year, a tracking system has been 

developed to ensure that required monitoring is 

conducted and letters are written in a timely manner. 

2. This project spanned two grant years, and an 

environmental review encompassing both grant years 

was completed in the first grant year. The results 

were not included in the second grant year's file. 

In the future, documentation of the combined 

environmental review will be required at the beginning of 

the second year and will be filed in the second grant year 

jile to indicate the environmental revielv has been 

completed and the results will be found in the first grant 

file. 

Questioned Costs: 

Payroll $94,150 

Other $ 549 

Recommendation: 
We recommend that DECO continue to develop a cost 

allocation plan to ensure that costs are charged to each 

federal program based on the benefit received by those 

programs, and that it document the relationship of the 

charges to the CDBG program. 

Auditee Response: 
Due to a similar finding in last year's audit report, the staff 

have been completing time distribution records in order to 

document the time spent on projects other than CDBG. in 

addition, the office has requested that the Department of 

Housing and Urban Development (HUD) evaluate program 

activities such as job opporlllnity zones, homeless, and 

affordable housing to determine if they are related closely 

enough to CDBG goals so that staff time spent on those 

activities can be legitimately charged to CDBG 

administration funds. HUD is still reviewing the 



Department of Economic and Community Development (cont.) 

Office of Community Development 

Community Development Block Grant 
CFDA #14.228 

(30) Finding: Subrecipient audit requirements not met 

(Prior Year Finding) 

The Department of Economic and Community 

Development is responsible for ensuring that subrecipient 

audits are in accordance with Office of Management and 

Budget (OMB) Circular A-128, Single Audits of State and 

Local Governments. 

Of twenty-five subrecipient audit files reviewed: 

1. Three were not received within thirteen months of the 

subrecipient's fiscal year end; 

2. Eleven did not contain all required reports for a single 

audit; 

3. One failed to submit an audit report. 

**** 

87 

information at this time. However, based on discussions 

with lfUD, we fee/they will agree. 

DECD continues to recognize !hal program cos/s should be 

shared whenever possible. A /ransfer of one CDBG 

federally funded position lo a state General Fund position 

is being proposed in fiscal year 1992. 

The department also plans to develop a cost allocation plan 

to account for the time spent by the central service staff on 

CDBG programs. The use of the plan will allow any time 

spent on projects other than CDBG by the CDBG staff to 

be offset. Currently, several staff people in !he business 

office spend a portion of their time on CDBG, but are paid 

from the General Fund. It is estimated that three people in 

the business office spend an average of 25% of their time 

while a fourth person averages 10% of their time on 

CDBG. 

Questioned Costs: 

None 

Recommendation: 
We recommend that DECD accept only those audits which 

meet the OMB standards and require revision of deficient 

audits. 

Auditee Response: 
1. Over the years that Maine has administered the Small 

Cities CDBG Program, the Research Associate has 

developed an affective system of tracking compliance 

with audit requirements. The associale contacts a 

community Ihree monlhs after the end of its fiscal year 

to establish which audit firm has been hired and to 

remind them that CDBG must be a part of the audit. 

Also at this time, the community is asked whelher an 

audit timetable has been developed. The associate 

follows-up wilh the community as necessary. Despite 

all of the associate's efforts, responsibility for actually 

meeting the audit requirements ultimately rests wilh 

each community. and some still do not comply wilh !he 

requiremenl. 

2. 71ze audils were reviewed prior to the arrival of !he 

American lnslilule of Certified Public Accountants 



Department of Economic and Community Development (cont.) 

**** 

(A/CPA) training material. The A/CPA guide has been 

reviewed and incorporated in audit reviews done as of 

December, 1990. 

3. The funds for this project were never deposited into the 

town's account, instead, the check, issued to the town, 

was signed over to the business at the loan closing. 

The town file contains documentation describing why 

this event occurred. 

Department of Educational and Cultural Services 

Bureau of Adult and Secondary Vocational 
Education (BASYE) 

Title II - Basic State Programs for Vocational 
Education 
CFDA #84.048 

(31) Finding: Monitoring of subrecipient cash balance 

and subrecipient reporting practices not adequate (Prior 

Year Finding) 

A review of twenty-five Local Educational Agencies' 

(LEA) applications and related reports revealed: 

1) At year-end, four of the subrecipients had cash 

balances in excess of ten percent of the award 

amount; 

2) Five year-end financial reports were submitted late 

and one LEA did not submit its report to the State 

Educational Agency (SEA); 

3) Quarterly project progress reports for fifteen 

sub grants were submitted late and, as of the date of 

audit, one LEA had not submitted any progress 

reports to the SEA; 

4) Three year-end financial reports had no signatures 

to indicate that the SEA had reviewed or approved 

them. 

**** 

88 

Questioned Costs: 

None 

Recommendation: 
We recommend that the BASYE monitor advances and 

payment requests by subrecipients to ensure that only their 

immediate cash requirements are met. We further 

recommend that BASYE strictly enforce the subrecipients' 

reporting requirements. 

Auditee Response: 
We concur. The Bureau of Adult and Secondary Vocational 

Education has proposed that all subrecipients be required 

to submit cash-on-handforecast reports on a monthly basis 

as a precondition to the release of grant payments. In 

addition, the U.S. Treasury has contacted the Department 

of Education, Division of Finance, to offer guidance in 

implementing adequate subrecipient cash monitoring 

procedures that will be consistent for all Federal progrmns. 

The Department will work to implement these procedures in 

Fiscal Year 1992. Treasury officials have indicated that 

further guidance will be provided with implementation of 

P.L. 101-453, Cash Management Improvement Act of 1990. 



Department of Educational and Cultural Services (cont.) 

Bl!reau of Adult and Vocational Secondary 
Education/Education Finance Division 

Title II - Basic State Programs for Vocational 
Education 
CFDA #84.048 

(32) Finding: Underreporting of program outlays 

The State Educational Agency (SEA) underreported the 

following program outlays on its year-end financial report: 

Functions/ Activities 

Administration $ 977 

Program Improvement $43,760 

Bureau of Adult and Secondary Vocational 
Education 

Title II - Basic State Programs for Vocational 
Education 
CFDA #84.048 

(33) Finding: Annual performance report submitted 

late 

The division submitted the Annual Performance Report to 

the federal government 22 days after the required due date. 

According to the Code of Federal Regulations, 34 CFR, 

§74.82 subparagraph (b), "Annual reports shall be due 90 

days after the grant year .... " 

**** 

**** 

89 

Questioned Costs: 

None 

Recommendation: 
We recommend that the department exercise more care 

when preparing federal financial reports. We also 

recommend that the SEA submit to the federal agency a 

revised year-end financial report which reflects the 

underreported amounts. 

Auditee Response: 
We concur. The underreporting represented a clerical 

error. A revised report has been submitted to the Office of 

Vocational and Adull Education. 

Questioned Costs: 

None 

Recommendation: 
We recommend that the division submit the Annual 

Performance Report on time. 

Auditee Response: 
We concur. The decision to postpone submission of the 

most recent performance report was made at the last minute 

by the former division director in order to provide an 

opportunity for in-depth review of certain sections of the 

report. 77zis decision represented a one-time anomaly 

which will not be repeated. 



Department of Educational and Cultural Services (cont.) 

Bureau of Adult and Vocational Secondary 
Education/Education Finance Division 

Title II - Basic State Grants for Vocational Education 

CFDA #84.048 

(34) Finding: Inaccurate reporting of state and local 

matching funds 

According to the fmancial reports for 1988 funds expended 

during the period July 1, 1987 through September 30, 

1989, the Department of Education did not meet the 50% 

matching requirement for the cost of projects, services and 

activities essential to assist handicapped individuals. The 

state should have claimed an additional $38,894. We did 

not develop a questioned cost since the agency identified 

$41,290 in funded services during fiscal year 1988 that 

provided for handicapped students at the four campuses of 

the Maine Technical College System. 

Bureau of Instruction 
Compensatory Education 

Division of 

Educationally Deprived Children - Local Educational 

Agencies (LEA) 

**** 

Questioned Costs: 

None 

Recommendation: 
We recommend that the department develop procedures to 

ensure that state monies for handicapped individuals be 

claimed and reflected in federal fmancial reports. In order 

to meet the cost sharing requirement we further recommend 

that the department submit to the federal grantor agency a 

revised year-end financial report which reflects unclaimed 

non-federal expenditures from sources not originally 

considered. 

Auditee Response: 
We concur. The changeover from the Department of 

Education to Maine Technical Coiiege Sysiem, 

administration of the six postsecondary technical colleges 

resulted in certain temporary lapses in the reporting of 

match after the Technical College System suspended contact 

with the Department of Education Student Information 

System without implementing a new management 

infonnation system with comparable capabilities. A revised 

match report has been forwarded to the Office of 

Vocational and Adult Education. 

Questioned Costs: 

CFDA #84.010 None 

(35) Finding: Inadequate monitoring of LEAs' 

compliance with fiscal requirements 

We reviewed financial operations and cash needs of the 

division's Local Educational Agencies and tested twenty­

five programs. 

l. Sixteen LEAs did not submit annual financial 

reports on time: submission dates ranged from 

one to eighty-eight days late. 

90 

Recommendation: 
We recommend that the SEA ensure that the LEAs comply 

with reporting requirements and that payments to 

subrecipients be based on their immediate cash needs. We 

further recommend that the division consider extending the 

required due date for the annual financial reports. 

Auditee Response: 
111e Division has extended its required due date for annual 



Department of Educational and Cultural Services (cont.) 

2. Fourteen LEAs did not submit carryover 

requests on time: eight of the fourteen had not 

submitted request forms as of the date of audit; 

of the six reports received by the State 

Education Agency (SEA), submission dates 

ranged from four to forty-one days late. 

3. Four LEAs reported cash on hand in excess of 

fifteen percent of their allocations. 

Bureau of Instruction 
Compensatory Education 

Migrant Education 
CFDA #84.011 

Division of 

(36) Finding: Employee time records do not coincide 

with approved payroll allocation 

According to subpart lO(b) of Attachment B of the Office 

of Management and Budget (OMB) Circular A-87, Cost 

Principles for State and Local Governments: 

Salaries and wages of employees chargeable to more 

than one grant program or other cost objective will be 

supported by appropriate time distribution records. 

The method used should produce an equitable 

distribution of time and effort. 

The director and technical specialists of the Department of 

Education's Division of Compensatory Education work 

concurrently on the Chapter I and Migrant Education 

programs. A review of employee time distribution records 

covering six months of Fiscal Year 1990 revealed that, in 

most cases, actual time worked varied significantly from 

the allocation percentages given in the Migrant Education 

Program's annual application to the Secretary of Education. 

In addition, some employees completed time distribution 

records a week in advance and did not revise them if their 

schedules varied. We were therefore unable to develop a 

questioned cost. 

**** 

**** 

91 

financial reports. In addition, L.E.A. 's have been 

instructed to submit requests for monthly drawdown of 

funds that reflect their immediate cash needs. 

Questioned Costs: 

Not known 

Recommendation: 
We recommend that the Division of Compensatory 

Education maintain accurate time distribution records and 

allocate salaries accordingly. 

Auditee Response: 
Effective July 1, 1991, Chapter I employees will complete 

quarterly time distribution records and their salaries will be 

allocated accordingly by the Division of Finance. 



Department of Educational and Cultural Services (cont.) 

Bureau of Instruction 
Compensatory Education 

Division of 

Migrant Education 
CFDA #84.011 

(37) Finding: Noncompliance of Local Educational 

Agencies (LEA) applications and updates 

The LEAs' project applications do not include the 

following requirements: 

1. The applications do not contain descriptions of 

the projects to be conducted as required by the 

Code of Federal Regulations, 34 CFR, 

§200.12(a); 

2. The applications do not set forth all the 

assurances required under §556 (b) of Chapter 

I; 

3. The applications do not reflect data showing 

that the LEAs maintained the fiscal effort 

required by §558 (a) of Chapter I. 

Bureau of Instruction 
Compensatory Education 

Division of 

Migrant Education 
CFDA #84.011 

(38) Finding: lnadequatesubgranteecash management 

procedures and noncompliance with reporting requirements 

(Prior Year Finding) 

A review of twenty-five subgrant financial reports revealed 

the following: 

1. 

2. 

Five Local Educational Agencies (LEAs) 

submitted annual financial reports showing 

federal cash on hand at the end of the project 

period in excess of ten percent of the amount 

allocated. 

Nineteen of the LEAs did not submit imnual 

financial reports in a timely manner. 

**** 

92 

Questioned Costs: 

None 

Recommendation: 
We recommend that the contents of LEAs'· applications 

reflect the required current data, descriptions and 

assurances. 

Auditee Response: 
1. Program narrative, community profile, and other 

desired outcomes were submitted and critiqued. 

Feedback letters were sent to L. E. A. 's which gave 

recommendations to be included in the application for 

Fiscal Year 1992. 

2. Assurances were added and ihe upplicaiion revised. 

3. Maintenance of fiscal effort is checked yearly. 

Comparison figures are provided by the Division of 

Management Information. 

Questioned Costs: 

None 

Recommendation: 
We recommend that the department make payments 

according to the LEA's immediate cash needs and ensure 

that subgrantees submit financial reports on time. 

Auditee Response: 
The Director of Compensatory Education has met with 

members of the Office of Compensatory Education, Grants 

and Program Assistance Branch, to discuss the issue of 

cash management monitoring procedures. Further meetings 

are also scheduled with the regional office. In addition, 

the U.S. Treasury has contacted the Division of Finance to 

offer guidance in implementing adequate subrecipient cash 

monitoring procedures that will be consistent for all federal 

programs. 17te Department will work to implement these 



Department of Educational and Cultural Services (cont.) 

Bureau of Instruction Division of 
Compensatory Education/Education Finance 
Division 

Migrant Education 
CFDA #84.011 

(39) Finding: lncom:ct processing of invoices 

Our review of 60 ·program transactions revealed: 

1. A duplicate vendor payment of $112; 

2. No signatures verifying purchase of two 

capital equipment items; 

3. No signature indicating approval of a 

journal entry prepared by the Bureau of 

Accounts and Control; 

4. Travel costs of $334 incorrectly charged to 

the program; 

5. Technical assistance costs of $1,150 

incorrectly charged to the program. 

Bureau of Instruction Division of 
Compensatory Education/Education Finance 
Division 

Educationally Deprived Children- Local Educational 
Agencies 
CFDA #84.010 

Migrant Education 
CFDA #84.011 

**** 

**** 

93 

procedures in Fiscal Year 1992. Treasury officials have 

indicated that further guidance will be provided with 

implementation of P.L. 101-453, Cash Management 

Improvement Act of 1990. 

Questioned Costs: 

None 

Recommendation: 
The department took immediate corrective action. 

However, we do recommend that it take greater care when 

processing invoices. 

Auditee Response: 
The Department took immediate corrective action and will 

take greater care when processing invoices. 

Questioned Costs: 

None 

None 



Department of Educational and Cultural Services (cont.) 

( 40) Finding: Incorrect allocation of payroll costs 

The division does not allocate compensation costs for 

program support staff according to approved percentages in 

the annual application. 

As a result, the grant programs were overcharged $10,066 

and $24,345, respectively. We did not devdop questioned 

costs since the Department of Education prepared adjusting 

journal entries to correctly charge the appropriate cost 

centers. 

Bureau of Instruction - Division of Special 
Education 

Handicapped - State Grants 
CFDA #84.027 

(41) Finding: Advisory panel not active 

The Maine Advisory Panel on the Education of Exceptional 

Children (MAPEEC) was not active during the audit 

period. 

The Code of Federal Regulations, 34 CFR, §300.652 and 

§300.653 says that the State Advisory panel shall: 

1. Advise the State Educational Agency (SEA) 

of the state's unmet needs in educating 

handicapped children; 

Comment publicly on the state annual 

program plan and proposed rules or 

regulations for educating handicapped 

children and procedures for distributing 

funds; 

3. Assist the state in developing and reporting 

information and evaluations; 

4. Meet as often as necessary to conduct 

business; 

5. Submit an annual report to the SEA by July 

1 of each year of its activities and 

**** 

94 

Recommendation: 
We recommend that the division allocate compensation 

costs for program support staff according to the approved 

percentages. 

Auditee Response: 
The Department prepared adjusting journal entries to 

correctty charge the appropriate cost centers. Effective 

Juty 1, 1991, Chapter I employees will complete quarterty 

time distribution records and their salaries will be allocated 

accordingty by the Division of Finance. 

Questioned Costs: 

None 

Recommendation: 
We recommend that MAPEEC meet as often as is 

necessary to enhance the education of handicapped children 

in the State of Maine. 

Auditee Response: 
The Maine Advisory Panel on the Education of Exceptional 

Children (MAPEEC), intends to meet as often as necessary 

to enhance the education of handicapped children in the 

State of Maine. 17ze meeting scheduled for June 20, 1991, 

will address revisions to personnel standards, the Maine 

State Plan to be submitted Juty 1, 1991, and other issues 

pertinent to serving Maine's students. 



Department of Educational and Cultural Services (cont.) 

suggestions and make it available to the 

public; 

6. Keep official minutes on all panel meetings 

and make these be available to the public; 

7. Publicly announce all advisory panel 

meetings and agenda prior to the meeting, 

which must be open to the public. 

Bureau of Instruction - Division of Special 
Education 

Handicapped - State Grants 
CFDA #84.027 

( 42) Finding: Incorrect reimbursement of travel 

expense 

State of Maine Manual of Financial Procedures §40. 7 states 

that travel expenses between official headquarters and 

personal residence will not be reimbursed. Office of 

Management and Budget (OMB) Circular A-87, Cost 

Principles for State and Local Governments states that costs 

allowed under a grant program must not be allocated to or 

included as a cost of any other federally financed program. 

During fiscal year 1990 the division reimbursed $389 in 

unallowable costs for travel expenses between official 

headquarters and a personal residence; and charged $13, 

representing reimbursement of travel expenses, to two 

federally financed programs. 

Bureau of Instruction - Division of Special 
Education 

Handicapped - State Grants 
CFDA #84.027 

(43) Finding: Inadequate financial and cash 

management practices (Prior Year Finding) 

Office of Management and Budget (OMB) Uniform 

Administrative Requirements for Grants and Cooperative 

**** 

**** 

95 

Questioned Costs: 

$402 

Recommendation: 
We recommend that the Division of Special Education 

monitor the travel expense voucher reimbursements for 

allowable costs to federally fmanced programs. 

Auditee Response: 
Repayment in the amount of $13.20 has been made by one 

of the employees questioned. 

T7ze Departmeni is working to resolve the remaining amount 

of $338 in questioned costs. 

Questioned Costs: 

!'~one 

Recommendation: 
We recommend that the Division of Special Education 

require timely fmancial reports from subrecipients; and that 

it make payments according to the subrecipient's immediate 

cash needs. 



Department of Educational and Cultural Services (cont.) 

Agreements to State and Local Governments (Common 

Rule) states that the grantee must draw down funds as close 

as possible to the time of disbursements. The grantees 

must monitor cash drawdowns by sub grantees to assure that 

they conform substantially to the same standards as apply 

to advances to the grantees. 

OMB Common Rule also states that an awarding agency 

may review the adequacy of the financial management 

system of any applicant for financial assistance as a part of 

a pre-award review or at any time after an award. 

The Division of Special Education does not adequately 

monitor the financial operations and cash needs of 

subrecipient Local Educational Agencies (LEA) and 

subrecipient support services. Of the thirty-six 

subrecipients reviewed: 

1. Sixteen submitted requests to carry 

unexpended cash balanct:s forward to the 

next year; six of these had carryover 

amounts exceeding fifteen percent of the 

grant award; 

2. Nineteen did not file the annual financial 

report of federal program expenditures by 

the due date of July 31, 1990. 

Bureau of Instruction - Division of Special 
Education 

Handicapped - State Grants 
CFDA #84.027 

(44) Finding: Incorrect use of funds for education of 

handicapped children (Prior Year Finding) 

According to the Code of Federal Regulations, 34CFR, 

§300.621, subparagraph 1, a state may expend federal 

funds only for " ... programs or projects for the education of 

handicapped children." 

The department awarded $12,000 to a post-secondary 

institution for a scholars' program for Maine high school 

students. The program did not serve handicapped students. 

The division took immediate corrective action to charge the 

**** 

96 

Auditee Response: 
The Division of Special Education has replaced the current 

system of quarterly payments with a monthly request for 

cash advances from subrecipients. 

In addition, the U.S. Treasury has contacted the 

Department of Education, Division of Finance, to offer 

guidance in implementing adequate subrecipient cash 

monitoring procedures that will be consistent for all federal 

programs. The Department will work to implement these 

procedures in Fiscal Year 1992. Treasury officials have 

indicated that further guidance will be provided with 

implementation of P.L. 101-453, Cash Management 

Improvement Act of 1990. 

Questioned Costs: 

None 

Recommendation: 
We recommend that the Division of Special Education 

closely monitor the allowable use of funds by subrecipients. 

Auditee Response: 
The Department took immediate corrective action. Greater 

care will be taken to more closely monitor the allowable 

use offunds by subrecipients. 



Department of Educational and Cultural Services (cont.) 

expenditure to another cost objective. Therefore, no 

questioned costs were developed. 

Bureau of Instruction - Division of Special 
Education/Education Finance Division 

Handicapped - State Grants 
CFDA #84.027 

( 45) Finding: Incorrect allocation of payroll costs 

Under the provisions of the Office of Management and 

Budget (OMB) Circular A-87, Attachment A, Paragraph 

(2), " ... a cost is allocable to a particular cost objective to 

the extent of benefits received by such objective." 

The department did not allocate personal services 

compensation for a support staff member according to the 

approved distribution percentages in the state plan. 

Bureau of School Management - Division of 
Higher Education Services 

Guaranteed Student Loans 
CFDA #84.032 

(46) Finding: Administrative cost incorrectly returned 

to the federal grantor agency (Prior Year Finding) 

As a result of a review of the Maine Department of 

Education, by the U.S. Department of Education, Region 

I Office of Student Financial Assistance, questioned costs 

of $1,695,391 for administrative cost allowances were 

repaid to the federal government. 

During our audit of fiscal year ended June 30, 1986, we 

examined the federal review report and determined that, 

**** 

**** 

97 

Questioned Costs: 

$4,322 

Recommendation: 
We recommend that the department allocate compensation 

costs for program staff according to the distribution 

percentages in the state plan. 

Auditee Response: 
The Division of Special Education is requesting 

authorization from the Office of Special Education and 

Rehabilitative Services to amend the State Plan to charge 

more than the percentage of payroll costs indicated in the 

Plan, for the position questioned. It is important to note 

that the State Plan only asks for the percent of salary paid 

under 300.370 and 300.620. There is no indication that we 

are held to this percentage. 

Questioned Costs: 

None 

Recommendation: 
None 

Auditee Response: 
The Department of Education has appealed the decision of 

the District Court. 17ze matter remains in litigation. 



Department of Educational and Cultural Services (cont.) 

except for a small portion of the questioned amount, the 

monies repaid represented legitimate expenses of the state. 

At that time we recommended that the repayment should be 

recovered from the U.S. Department of Education. On 

March 1, 1989 the department filed a suit against the 

Secretary of Education in an attempt to recover the 

repayment. The matter remains in litigation. 

Bureau of School Management - Division of 
Higher Education Services 

Guaranteed Student Loans 
CFDA #84.032 

( 4 7) Finding: Inadequate accounting system (Prior 

Year Finding) 

Maintaining administrative and fiscal procedures to ensure 

proper and efficient administration of the program is a 

basic requirement of the four agreements between the U.S. 

Department of Education and the State Department of 

Education regarding the Maine Guaranteed Student Loan 

Program (MGSLP). During the audit of fiscal year ended 

June 30, 1986 we noted the inadequate accounting system 

for the MGSLP. In order to improve the accounting 

system for the MGSLP the department engaged a private 

firm which finished the study and made recommendations. 

The Stafford Loan (MGSLP) personnel did not implement 

the recommended changes in the accounting system because 

legislative changes transferred the program to the Finance 

Authority of Maine as of March 16, 1990. 

Bureau of School Management - Division of 
Higher Education Services 

Guaranteed Student Loans 
CFDA #84.032 

The report of other auditors regarding United States Aid 

Funds, Inc., a servicing agent for the Guaranteed Student 

Loans Program, for the period October 1, 1988 through 

September 30, 1990 disclosed the following instances of 

noncompliance. 

**** 

**** 

98 

Questioned Costs: 

None 

Recommendation: 
t,.Jone 

Auditee Response: 
No corrective action is necessary. All functions relative to 

the Stafford Loan Program were transferred to F. A.M. E. as 

of April 1, 1990. 



Department of Educational and Cultural Services (cont.) 

Interest Portion on Claim Pavments to Lenders 

( 48) Finding/Noncompliance: The interest portion on two 

claim payments tested in the sample selected from all claim 

payments by USA Funds for submission to Education was 

not computed in accordance with the guarantee agency's 

policies. Neither of the two claim payments related to 

loans guaranteed by DECS. 

Current Status: During 1988, USA funds conducted a test 

of lender calculated interest-paid-through dates, finding the 

lender's calculated dates to be accurate within an acceptable 

statistical precision. To continue to monitor the accuracy 

of lender calculations, USA Funds designed and 

implemented on-going sampling technique on interest-paid­

through dates as reported by lenders and servicers. 

USA Funds is currently undertaking a system upgrade 

which will allow the computer to calculate the interest 

payment for approximately 95% of its claims. It is 

expected that this enhancement will greatly improve the 

accuracy of interest payment calculations. 

Claim Payments to Lenders 

(49) Finding/Noncompliance: Five claim payments to 

lenders tested in the sample selected from all claim 

payments by USA Funds for submission to Education were 

made in excess of 90 days of the date the lender filed the 

claim with USA Funds as required by 34 CFR 

§682.406(a)(7). None of the five claim payments related to 

loans guaranteed by DECS. An additional two claim 

payments to lenders in the above sample were made in 

excess of 90 days of the date the lender filed the claim with 

USA Funds due to an error in the computer software 

design. Neither of the two claim payments related to loans 

guaranteed by DECS. 

Current Status: During 1988, USA Funds temporarily 

changed the prioritization of claim processing from a 

system based on claim receipt date to one based on the date 

of delinquency in order to reduce the overall amount of 

delinquent interest paid to lenders. The change was only 

temporary and USA Funds has since reverted to using the 

date of claim receipt. 

The software was designed to purchase the default claim on 

the Friday of the week following the 90 days. The 

program logic has been corrected, with the claim purchase 

on the Friday preceding the 90th day. 

99 



Department of Educational and Cultural Services (cont.) 

In July, USA Funds' Internal Audit department developed 

and ran a computer assisted audit technique (CAAT) to 

search the data base for claims paid over 90 days. The 

time period covered was October 1, 1989 through July 18, 

1990. Of the 86,824 claims purchased for all agencies 

during this period, only eight were purchased more than 90 

days after the claim was received by USA Funds. USA 

Funds believes this rate to be well within quality 

specifications. 

Bureau of School Management - Division of 
School Nutrition and Food Distribution 

National School Lunch Program 
CFDA #10.555 

(50) Finding: Overstatement on Financial Status 

Report 

For the period April 1, 1990 to June 30, 1990 the division 

reported total program expenditures on the accrual basis 

on the Financial Status Report. This included a June 

manifest paid in the subsequent accounting period. Since 

expenditures for this program should be reported on a cash 

basis, the division overstated expenditures by $507,373. 

Bureau of School Management - Division of 
School Nutrition and Food Distribution 

Food Distribution 
CFDA #10.550 

(51) Finding: Lack of review procedures 

The Code of Federal Regulations, 7CFR, §250.19 (b)(i) 

requires that at least once every four years there be an on­

site review of all charitable institutions, nutrition programs 

for the elderly, and nonprofit summer camps for children. 

It also requires an annual review· of at least twenty-five 

percent of each of these recipient agency categories. 

**** 

**** 

100 

Questioned Costs: 

None 

Recommendations: 
To correct the pverreported expenditures we recommend 

that the department make the necessary adjustment to a 

subsequent financial report. 

Auditee Response: 
The Division of School Nutrition and Food Distribution is 

amending the Financial Status Reports to reflect correct 

expenditures. Greater care will be taken to assure these 

errors do not recur. 

Questioned Costs: 

None 

Recommendation: 
We recommend that the division establish procedures for 

reviewing all recipients of donated commodities. 

Auditee Response: 
Federal funds for staff to perform on site reviews was 

provided for fiscal years 1986 and 1987. Since then, 

federal funding for this activity has not been available. 



Department of Educational and Cultural Services (cont.) 

Maine's Food Distribution program has no procedures to 

ensure that recipients of commodities, other than schools, 

are reviewed. 

Bureau of School Management - Division of 
School Nutrition and Food Distribution 

Food Distribution 
CFDA #10.550 

(52) Finding: Monthly reports submitted late 

The Division of School Nutrition, which prepares monthly 

reports of receipts and distribution of donated foods, did 

not submit four of the twelve reports within the prescribed 

time frame. The Code of Federal Regulations, 7CFR, 

§250.17 states, "The report, (FNS-155) shall be submitted 

no later than 30 calendar days after the end of the reporting 

month." 

Bureau of School Management- Division of 
School Nutrition and Food Distribution 

· National School Lunch Program 
CFDA #10.555 

**** 

**** 

101 

T11e Division does not administer the commodity distribution 

program for the nutrition programs for the elderly. 

lliun the Division of Donated Commodities was combined 

with the Division of School Nutrition, one state funded 

position was eliminated. State funding now provides for 

two (2) clerical positions. Federal funding provides for 

one-third of a staff position to compile the monthly 

processing reports required by federal regulations. T11ere 

are no funds available to staff the position of sanitarian nor 

travel funds provided for on site reviews of institutions or 

summer camps. 

T7u Division did perform the on site review requirement for 

87.3% of the $3,402,127 value of commodities distributed 

by its review program for schools during the 1990 fiscal 

year but did not review 25% of the 192 charitable 

institutions nor 25% of the summer camps that represent 

the 12. 7% balance of the commodities distributed. 

Questioned Costs: 

None 

Recommendation: 
We recommend that the division prepare and submit 

monthly reports according to program reporting 

requirements. 

Auditee Response: 
T11e Division of School Nutrition and Food Distribution has 

developed procedures to ensure the monthly report of 

receipt and distribwion of donated foods will be submitted 

by the end of each month. 

Questioned Costs: 

None 



Department of Educational and Cultural Services (cont.) 

(53) Finding: AIMS review not conducted (Prior Year 

Finding) 

The Division of School Nutrition did not complete an 

Assessment, Improvement and Monitoring System (AIMS) 

review within the required time period. Of the twenty-five 

school lunch programs audited, we noted one AIMS review 

that was not completed within the four year period, i.e., 

sixteen months beyond the allowable time period as 

required by the Code of Federal Regulations, 7CFR, 

§210.18. 

Bureau of School Management - Division of 
School Nutrition and Food Distribution 

Food Distribution 
CFDA #10,550 

(54) Finding: Performance reports submitted late 

There were seventy-two processor performance reports due 

in fiscal year 1990. The distributing agency received three 

of them over two weeks late. The Code of Federal 

Regulations, 7CFR, §250.30 (n) stipulates that the 

distributing agency assure that processors submit 

performance reports no later than the final day of the 

month following the reporting period. 

**** 

102 

Recommendation: 
We recommend that the Division of School Nutrition and 

Food Distribution conduct all reviews within the required 

time period. 

Auditee Response: 
The Division of School Nutrition and Food Distribution has 

developed an Assessment, Improvement and Monitoring 

System based on a four year review cycle. The review 

cycle will be monitored annually to ensure compliance with 

current regulations. 

Questioned Costs: 

None 

Recommendation: 
We recommend that the distributing agency assure that 

processors submit performance reports by the required due 

date. 

Auditee Response: 
Federal funds for staff to monitor the timeliness of the 

receipt of processor performance reports was provided for 

fiscal years 1986 and 1987. Since then ,federal funding for 

this activity has not been available. 

The Department is meeting it's regulatory requirement to 

submit inventory reports within the sixty day requirement 

(250. 30(o )). 

Although one contractor did not submit reports by the last 

day of the month, all performance reports were received in 

sufficient time to submit the inventory report to FNSRO 

within the 60 days following the close of each fiscal 

quarter. 

The Division did notify the offending processing contractor 

that subsequent violation of contract terms would result in 

contract termination. 

T7ze Division believes it is in compliance with the 



Department of Educational and Cultural Services (cont.) 

Bureau of School Management - Division of 
School Nutrition and Food Distribution 

National School Lunch Program 
CFDA #10.555 

(55) Finding: State match overstated 

The division overstated revenues counted toward the state 

matching requirement by $10,863. However, it did 

achieve the required match for the period of October l, 

1989 to September 30, 1990. The division also overstated 

the amount of state match on the Controller's records by 

$699,466 due to an adjusting entry. This did not affect the 

fund total. 

Education Finance Division 

Various Federal Programs 

(56) Finding: Incorrect reporting of program outlays 

The department reported the federal share of disbursements 

incorrectly on the ED-PMS - 272 report for the quarter 

ending June 30, 1990. According to department personnel, 

the division used preliminary accounting documents in 

order to submit the report on time. In addition, it charged 

expenditures to the wrong report categories on the 

accounting records due to accounting system conversion 

problems. 

**** 

**** 

**** 

103 

requirements of Tille 7, Code of Federal Regulations, 

section 250.30(n). 

Questioned Costs: 

None 

Recommendation: 
We recommend that the division correctly match amounts 

that it reports on the Annual Report of State Revenue 

Matching. 

Auditee Response: 
Greater care will be taken when preparing the annual 

report of Stale Revenue Matching. 

Questioned Costs: 

None 

Recommendation: 
We recommend that the department file a revised ED-PMS-

272 report with the federal grantor agency which reflects 

final program expenditures for the quarter ended June 30, 

1990. In addition, we recommend that it make adjustments 

to the accounting records in order to compensate for 

expenditures charged to the wrong report categories. 

Auditee Response: 
In the ensuing six months, we will revise all reports 

beginning with June 30, 1990 to reflect actual expenditures 

in the reporr period. 



Department of Educational and Cultural Services (cont.) 

Education Finance Division 

Various Federal Programs 

(57) Finding: Excess federal cash on hand 

Paragraph A of Treasury Circular 1075 requires that 

advances to a recipient " ... be limited to the minimum 

amounts needed and shall be timed to be in accord with the 

actual, immediate cash needs of the recipient 

organization .... " 

Our cash management analysis showed that the Department 

of Education had excess federal cash on hand: 

Avg. Daily 

Period Expenditures 

Avg. Daily 

Balance 

Number of Days 

Cash on Hand 

9/89 

10/89 

11189 

$118,715 

$87,143 

$279,516 

$456,679 

$302,505 

$1,647,615 

3.85 

3.47 

5.89 

Education Finance Division 

Various Federal Programs 

(58) Finding: Noncompliance with subn:cipient audit 

resolution requirements 

According to Paragraph 9 of the Office of Management and 

Budget (OMB) Circular A-128, " ... state or local 

governments that receive federal financial assistance and 

provide $25,000 or more of it in a fiscal year to a 

subrecipient shall. .. ensure that appropriate corrective action 

is taken within 6 months after the receipt of the audit report 

in instances of noncompliance with Federal laws and 

regulations .... " 

Our review of twenty-five subrecipient audit reports 

revealed the following: 

1. The recipient organization asked for 

corrective action plans by certain due dates 

for two reports which had findings and/or 

questioned costs but the department had not 

received responses more than six months 

after the report receipt date; 

**** 

104 

Questioned Costs: 

None 

Recommendation: 
We recommend that the department reevaluate and revise 

cash forecasting procedures so that it limits U.S. Treasury 

funds to the immediate cash needs of the program. 

Auditee Response: 
Every effort is being made to request funds as needed for 

immediate disbursement, whenever possible, and disburse 

those funds within three working days (Treasury Circular 

#1084, TFM Volume 1, Ch. 6-8000, Cash Management). 

Questioned Costs: 

None 

Recommendation: 
We recommend that the Department of Education ensure 

corrective action within six months after receiving 

subrecipient audit reports that cite instances of 

noncompliance with federal laws and regulations. 

Auditee Response: 
T11e audit review of the two reports in question received 

immediate attention by the Division of Finance, however, 

resolution to the finding required extensive follow-up by 

program staff in order to adequate~y address the corrective 

action that needed to be implemented by the L. E. A., and 

this took longer than anticipated. Program directors are 

aware of Federal audit regulations and will work to ensure 

that resolution is made within six months after the report is 

received and corrective action proceeds as rapidly as 

possible. 

T11e three audit reports in question have received follow-up 

and suhrecipients have provided corrective action to 

address the material weaknesses in their internal controls. 



Department of Educational and Cultural Services (cont.) 

Three audit reports disclosed three material 

weaknesses in internal control but the 

department did not request any corrective 

action plans. 

Education Finance Division 

Title II- Basic State Grants for Vocational Education 
CFDA #84.048 

(59) Finding: Program funds not used as intended 

As a recipient of federal financial assistance, the Maine 

Department of Education is responsible for using federal 

fmancial assistance for the program's intended purposes. 

Our review of department records revealed that an $11,000 

drawdown against aU .S. Department of Education letter of 

credit was transferred and used to support a U.S. 

Department of Agriculture program. When this was 

brought to the its attention, the division made an accounting 

entry to reimburse the correct account. 

Education Finance Division 

Various Federal Programs 

(60) Finding: Untimely submission of Payment 

Management System (PMS) reports 

The U.S. Department of Education's Financial 

Management Service uses the Payment Management 

System to monitor, on a grant by grant basis, all federal 

cash outlays to recipients. The Department of Education 

did not submit two of the quarterly PMS reports on time. 

Quarter Due Submission No. of Days 

Ended Date Date Late 

3/31/90 2/16/90 2/27/90 11 

6/30/90 5/15/90 6/07/90 23 

**** 

**** 

**** 

105 

Questioned Costs: 

None 

Recommendation: 
We recommend that the department use all funds obtained 

through letters of credit for their intended purposes. 

Auditee Response: 
The Department will take care to ensure funds are used for 

their intended purposes. 

Questioned Costs: 

None 

Recommendation: 
We recommend that the department prepare and submit the 

quarterly Payment Management System reports within the 

required time frame. 

Auditee Response: 
The reports in question were late due to the new on-line 

MFAS/S system and the reports generated by the system not 

providing accurate information. 












































































































































































































































































